
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar, 
Stubbs and Simmons

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

4.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Cabinet Response: Events in Cardiff Inquiry  (Pages 13 - 30)

To receive the response from Cabinet to the Committee’s Inquiry 
‘Events in Cardiff’.

4.35 pm

5  Multi-Purpose Indoor Arena (Confidential)  (Pages 31 - 38)

Appendix A – to follow

Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the draft cabinet report (Appendix 
A) are exempt from publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 
and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The public may be excluded from the 
meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 

4.50 pm



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of 
this item.

To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the report to Cabinet on the Indoor 
Arena, prior to its consideration by Cabinet.

6  Correspondence Report  (Pages 39 - 42) 5.50 pm

7  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 43 - 46)

8  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members’ comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.

6.00 pm

9  Urgent Items (if any)  

10  Date of next meeting - 19 September 2019  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Friday, 28 June 2019
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

WEBCASTING 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 

email Democratic Services

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar and 
Stubbs

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Council at its meeting held on 23 May 2019 appointed Councillor Nigel Howells 
as Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillor Gordon, Henshaw, Gavin Hill- John, Parkhill, Robson, Abdul Sattar, 
Simmons, and Stubbs

2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of economic regeneration.

• Cardiff City Region City Deal 
• Inward Investment and the marketing of Cardiff
• Economic Strategy & Employment 
• European Funding & Investment 
• Small to Medium Enterprise Support 
• Cardiff Harbour Authority 
• Lifelong Learning 
• Leisure Centres 
• Sports Development 
• Parks & Green Spaces 
• Libraries, Arts & Culture 
• Civic Buildings 
• Events & Tourism 
• Strategic Projects
• Innovation &Technology Centres 
• Local Training & Enterprise

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance or service 
delivery in this area.

3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gavin Hill-John.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   CARDIFF SPORTS 

Members were advised that this item builds on previous scrutinies of the Joint 
Venture with Cardiff Metropolitan University to deliver sports services, including the 
Local Sport Plan 2018/19. It also gives Members the opportunity to hear about some 
of the factors affecting the landscape for sport in Cardiff and to hear about initial work 
exploring how best to respond to these changes.

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury, Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, 
Jon Maidment, Operational Manager Parks, Leisure & Sport, Laura Williams, Head of 
Sport Cardiff, Ben O’Connell, Director of Sport, Cardiff Metropolitan University & Tom 
Overton, Sport Wales. 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that there was a good partnership in delivering the community sport programme 
despite concerns initially that this approach had been needed due to financial 
pressures.  Cardiff Met as a partner was delivering on the ground to communities, 
participation numbers were good, there were good stories for all ages and hard to 
reach areas to tell.  He added that if people are involved in sport at an early age the 
discipline helps in terms of employment and training in later life.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments;

Members referred to the 47% of pupils taking part in sports more than 3 times a week 
and asked if this was 47% of all pupils in Cardiff or 47% of the responses.  It was 
clarified that it was 47% of the responses.  Members considered it would be useful to 
see the numbers of the survey returns.

Members asked if those who responded to the survey were likely to be keen and 
participate in more sport anyway.  Officers agreed it was important to emphasis to 
schools the importance of completing the survey more widely, there are differing 
factors as to why some don’t complete it; some complete it but not fully and the 22 
schools that responded fully are those who engage regularly. In total 9k pupils in 
Cardiff responded, approximately 40% of school age children in Cardiff.  It was added 
that it is population level survey and the statistics are significant, in Cardiff the figure 
is generated by the number of pupils who have completed it; Sport Wales generates 
the data.  The challenge is that 30% of young people of school age are not doing any 
sport, depending on where they live, background etc., so this is challenge for all, 
including talking to the schools service to incentivise schools.

Page 6



This document is available in Welsh 
[...]
es to use to restructure Sport Cardiff in light of changes 
to funding. Sport Wales commented that partnerships in Cardiff are well developed 
and that there is an opportunity to build on and amplify these. The Chairperson 
invited questions and comments from Members;

Members noted the principle of focusing resource in the Southern Arc of the city and 
asked about the other pockets of deprivation right across the City.  Members were 
advised that it would still be possible to respond to these areas, especially as they 
would now work as one team across the city rather than teams in each area.

Members asked what measures are in place to see what isn’t working well and were 
advised that they measure the process; they evaluate the process of the project from 
the start, right through from marketing it, through the 6/10 week block and then look 
at the feedback received at the end, using this knowledge going forward.

Members noted the many benefits, health and others, in participating in sports and 
physical activity, and asked how people with less access could be encouraged to 
take part in free activities such as Parkrun.  Members were advised that officers work 
with partners to bring the partners and communities together for access, 
sustainability and funding and resource to set up activities.

Members were concerned that many activities are volunteer led and asked what 
support was available to upskill people to take part and help as volunteers especially 
in the East of the City.  Members were advised that the need for volunteers and 

Page 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

training was recognised and new developments were being looked at.  There was a 
need to engage with refugees and asylum seekers, and through family engagement 
and provide taster opportunities.  The Cabinet Member added that peer to peer 
support was key and there were also Charitable Trusts, information on grant 
opportunities, and Support from Communities such as use of halls etc.

Walking as a sport was recognised and a discussion took place about the advocacy 
of this as well as linking it in to travel schools and schools.

Members sought clarification that the guiding principles would be used when 
allocating funding through Community Chest.  Members were advised that was 
correct, the plan won’t come in until September/October but the Community Chest 
discussion was around the guiding principles.  The Cabinet Member added that more 
resources are needed to cement the relationship between sport and health.  
Members were advised of the Healthy and Active Fund and collaboration work with 
partners on schemes for over 50’s.  It was noted that there was more work to be 
done and that GP’s could do more signposting too but that going forward the Person 
Centred Approach would be the focus.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

7 :   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN & 
QUARTER 4/END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 

Members were advised that this item enabled them to explore how the Directorate is 
supporting delivery of the Council’s key priorities and wellbeing objectives, the key 
challenges facing the Directorate, whether the Delivery Plan is fit for purpose, and the 
arrangements for monitoring implementation. It also enabled Members to look at 
Quarter 4 performance, as the results are included in the Plan.

Members were reminded that they have responsibility for scrutinising all the areas in 
this Directorate apart from: Strategic Asset Management, Property Services and 
Capital Projects team, which fall under the remit of Policy Review and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury, Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, 
Jon Maidment, Operational Manager Parks, Leisure & Sport and Neil Hanratty, 
Director of Economic Development.

Members
[...]
he Cardiff White water Centre but this could be marketed more 
effectively. There are currently 2 other projects under discussion, the Graving Docks 
to provide a family Lido type experience in that area – this was at the early stages; a 
major environmentally friendly swimming/spa experience at Alexandra Head was 
being worked through, there had been some hurdles with Welsh Government as it is 
their land.

Members noted that Committee had received the indicators listed as part of the 
Economic Development Strategy but only 1 was listed in the Delivery Plan.  Officers 
stated they would be included going forward.

Members noted that there were not many challenges listed in the 
Challenges/Opportunities section.  Officers explained that the budget is the biggest 
challenge and the lack of staff resource, followed by income generation.  The service 
is based predominantly on income coming back in to sustain the service.  The service 
relies on a healthy economy and visitors, sometimes it was necessary to invest in the 
products you are selling such as St David’s Hall.  There was also the uncertainty of 
Brexit to consider as well as demographic pressures.  The Cabinet Member added 
that the challenges had been the same for a number of years, it is a discretionary 
directorate and visitor numbers would always be a challenge. Staff had done well to 
drive up income and to meet the pressure that comes from previous success.  

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

8 :   CORRESPONDENCE UPDATE 

Noted.

9 :   WORK PROGRAMMING 

Members discussed the meeting dates for November and March, the current meeting 
dates are two weeks before Cabinet meetings so it was considered that the Scrutiny 
meetings should move forward by a week.

Members noted that there was no date set for the Budget Scrutiny in February as yet 
but this would confirmed as soon as possible. Members noted there is no meeting 
scheduled in April 2020, as Cabinet is very early in the month; Members decided to 
wait to see if a meeting would be needed and to call one if this was the case.

Members discussed the approach to scheduling the work programme for the 
forthcoming year and considered that they would take the same approach as last 
year and meet in a forum setting before the formal committee meeting in July.  

The Chair stated that going forward he would like to see that reports have considered 
Climate Emergency and Tackling Inequality as a matter of course and show evidence 
of this. He requested that the Scrutiny Officer email Cabinet Members and Senior 
Management Team to inform them of this so that they can be prepared ahead of 
scrutinies.

Page 10



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

10 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

11 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 4th July 2019 at 4.30pm.

The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
             4 July 2019

CABINET RESPONSE TO THE REPORT BY THE ECONOMY & CULTURE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE INQUIRY – ‘EVENTS IN CARDIFF’

Purpose of report

1. To update Members on the Cabinet response to the recommendations made in 

the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee February 2019 inquiry report 

‘Events in Cardiff.’ 

Background

2. During discussions to inform the Committee’s work programme for the 

municipal year 2018-19, Members received a request to undertake an inquiry 

into the way forward for the role of the Council re events in Cardiff.

3. The Committee agreed the following membership for this task group: 

Councillor Gordon; Councillor Henshaw; and Councillor Parkhill. The Inquiry 

had the following terms of reference:

i) To explore with key stakeholders what the programme of events in Cardiff 

should look like, ta
[...]
ng 

and involving communities involved in events. The Cabinet Response 

explains the existing processes for communicating and involving local 

communities impacted by major events and states that officers 

welcome the opportunity to consider the recommendation to improve 

and standardise practices where possible.

 R8 – contains 4 elements re maximising marketing possibilities of 

events, including: registering with the International Congress and 

Convention Association (ICCA); meeting the costs to televise Cardiff 

Triathlon 2019 in English; ensuring Visit Cardiff includes business 

events in Cardiff; and whilst promoting sporting, cultural and community 

events signpost to major attractions in Cardiff.  The Cabinet Response 

details that the recommendations re registration with the ICCA and 

Page 15



promoting events and signposting to major attractions are accepted. 

The recommendation to meet the costs to televise Cardiff Triathlon 

2019 in English is not accepted for the following reason ‘Decisions 

regarding event funding were taken as part of the budget process and a 

decision has already been given to Always Aim High with regard to their 

request for support. Cabinet cannot allow budget considerations to be 

overturned by specific scrutiny recommendations’. The 

recommendation to ensure Visit Cardiff includes business events is also 

not accepted for the following reason ‘Most business events are closed 

events and accordingly event owners would not normally require them 

to be publicised on an event listing. However, any business event 

owner that asks for support in promoting their events would be 

supported to do so.’

 R12 - to explore the options to boost hostile vehicle mitigation and cut 

long-term costs. The Cabinet Response is ‘Officers will continue to work 

with statutory partners to consider HVM requirements, but for clarity, 

this would need to include the identification of partnership funding to 

support such investment. The financial burden for such investment 

cannot fall on the Council alone.’

11. Recommendation 5 is not accepted, for the following reasons:

o R5 –to work with partners to proactively plan more events in the current 

downtime, including accessible and inclusive events that allow local 

people to benefit from Cardiff’s role in hosting events. The Cabinet 

Response states that the recommendation is not accepted. The 

narrative states that the Council works proactively to plan events, with a 

strategy to attract more events throughout the year, and that officers will 

continue to work with partner venues to ensure the city operates 

effectively and yield is maximised. It also states the Event Focus Group 

will be re-established to draw together key organisations, venues and 

attractions to ensure wider, collaborative development of the event 

calendar.

Page 16



Way Forward

12. Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member – Culture & Leisure), Neil Hanratty 

(Director – Economic Development) and Kathryn Richards (Head of Culture, 

Venues, Tourism and Events) have been invited to present the response to the 

inquiry and present any progress made in addressing the issues raised and 

recommendations approved. 

Legal Implications

13. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal 

implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on 

behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) 

comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person 
[...]
nd community events in 
the city and develop ways of signposting to the City’s 
attractions

RESPONSE: The recommendation is partially accepted
a. Cardiff Convention Bureau has registered for the International Congress 

and Convention Association (ICCA) as part of the new Cardiff Business 
Events Partnership initiative. (Accepted)

b. Decisions regarding event funding were taken as part of the budget process 
and a decision has already been given to Always Aim High with regard to 
their request for support. Cabinet cannot allow budget considerations to be 
overturned by specific scrutiny recommendations.  However, the Council 
will work with Always Aim High to support the promotion and marketing of 
the event through its established Visit Cardiff marketing channels. (Not 
Accepted)

c. Most business events are closed events and accordingly event owners 
would not normally require them to be publicised on an event listing.  
However, any business event owner that asks for support in promoting their 
events would be supported to do so. (Not Accepted)

d. Visit Cardiff and Visit Wales already work in partnership with major event 
promoters to promote the attractions of the city and the nation with the 
objective of attracting people to either lengthen their stay or to revisit at a 
later date.  In addition, there are often lead up campaigns such as the UEFA 
Road to Cardiff campaign for which marketing and promotional collateral is 
developed and promoted in advance of the event to ensure that the widest 
possible audience is reached to raise the profile of Wales and its capital city. 
(Accepted)

Recommendation 9

Lobby UK government, via Core Cities and other appropriate 
mechanisms, for additional monies to meet costs to the local 

Page 27



Page 6 of 7

authority and statutory partners that come from hosting 
events, which benefit the local economy and are much needed 
but are an additional pressure on our limited resources.

RESPONSE: This recommendation is acc
[...]
ncial implications arising from those recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is recommended to consider the contents of the updated 

Forward Work Programme attached at Appendix A. 

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services 
28 June 2019

Page 36



ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

September and October 2019 

If you would like to share your experiences or views regarding the items being considered please contact:
Scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk

19 September 2019 – Proposed Items Invitees
New Theatre Operating Model
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet on the proposed 
operating model for the New Theatre, prior to its consideration by the Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Culture & Leisure
 Director of Economic Development
 New Theatre volunteers representative(s)

Library Strategy
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the draft Library Strategy, prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Housing & Communities
 Assistant Director – Housing & Communities
 Lead Library & Strategy Manager

Dumballs Road
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the report to Cabinet on the Dumballs 
Road regeneration proposals, prior to its consideration by the Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Investment & Development
 Director of Economic Development

International Sports Village & Cardiff Bay Regeneration
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the report to Cabinet on the next stages of 
ISV and Cardiff Bay regeneration proposals, prior to its consideration by the 
Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Investment & Development
 Director of Economic Development

City Centre & Cardiff Bay linkages
To explore how various proposed developments, such as Dumballs Road, ISV 
& Cardiff Bay regeneration and the Indoor Arena, fit together to improve 
linkages between the City Centre and Cardiff Bay.

 Cabinet Member, Investment & Development
 Director of Economic Development

P
age 37

mailto:Scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk


3 October 2019 – Indicative List Invitees
Cardiff East Industrial Strategy
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the draft Cardiff East Industrial Strategy, 
prior to its consideration by the Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Investment & Development
 Director of Economic Development

Music Strategy
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the draft Music Strategy, prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet.

 Leader
 Cabinet Member, Culture & Leisure
 Director of Economic Development
 Operational Manager, Investment & Tourism
 Visual Arts Manager

Securing the future of Council Heritage Buildings
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of a report to Cabinet on the next phase of 
work to secure the future of Council heritage buildings, prior to its consideration 
by the Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Culture & Leisure
 Director of Economic Development

Llanrumney Regeneration/ Redevelopment
To carry out pre-decision scrutiny of proposals to redevelop a site in 
Llanrumney, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

 Cabinet Member, Investment & Development
Director of Economic Development

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Cabinet Response: Events in Cardiff Inquiry
	Item 4, App 1 - Cabinet Response to the Economy Culture Scrutiny Report Events in Cardiff
	Item 4, App A of App 1 - Cabinet Response Events App A

	6 Correspondence Report
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Item 7 App A FWP Sept Oct E&C






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gavin Hill-John and Robson

12 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon, Simmons, Stubbs 
and Sattar.

13 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

14 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

15 :   CABINET RESPONSE: EVENTS IN CARDIFF INQUIRY 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury, Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure and 
Kathryn Richards – Head of Culture, Venues, Tourism & Events to the meeting.

The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled Committee to receive the 
Cabinet response, agreed at their meeting in June, to its Inquiry into Events in 
Cardiff. This states that, out of 12 recommendations, the Cabinet has accepted 6, 
partially accepted 5 and not accepted 1 recommendation.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he 
thanked the Committee for the work on the Task and Finish Inquiry, he stated that, 
although only half of the recommendations had been accepted in full, those partially 
accepted were only partially accepted because the Council was already doing 
something similar,  consultation would be needed or there would be funding 
requirements.  He made reference to the 1 recommendation that was not accepted 
and stated that this was due to the narrative and he explained that the Council could 
not commit to holding Events throughout the year, as events are market driven.  He 
reiterated that it was a very good report which had been welcomed; he committed to 
keeping Committee abreast of the full events programme and the Events Strategy.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Members were interested to know Officers steer on Recommendation 5 which was 
not accepted.  Officers stated that the recommendation talked about smoothing out 
the events calendar, saying that this was not in the gift of the Council but was market 
driven as Events come in when they come in.  Officers planned to fill the down time 
as this was an issue previously raised by hoteliers too.  The Cabinet Member added 
that they could have partially accepted the recommendation but this would not have 
been fully honest, accepting the recommendation was not in the Council’s gift as 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Commercial factors played a part, so he considered it was more honest to not accept 
it.

Members made reference to the Events Focus Group being re-established and asked 
when it had been disbanded and why.  Officers explained that the focus group was 
originally set up during the building of St David’s 2; the level of presence fell and it 
was no longer doing what it was intended to do; it was stopped around 18 months 
ago.  Officers considered there was a need for a more strategic focus and would 
reinvigorate the focus group after the summer.  The Cabinet Member stated that the 
focus group had taken a hiatus; there had been liaising with hoteliers and others so 
people know there is an Events Strategy with a focus to plan events all year around.

Members made reference to the phrasing ‘Cabinet cannot allow budget 
considerations to be overturned by specific scrutiny recommendations’ and asked 
that future Cabinet responses consider this phrasing.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that it was more of a Governance issue; Cabinet cannot accept recommendations 
outside of the budgetary framework, but they want to consider the recommendations 
as part of future considerations within the budgetary framework.  He added that they 
work with the Chairs Liaison Forum and Members of the Committee to work through 
constructively to ensure they accept the premise of the points made.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

16 :   MULTI-PURPOSE INDOOR ARENA (CONFIDENTIAL) 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Russell Goodway, Cabinet Member Investment & 
Development, Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development, Chris Barnett, 
Operational Manager – Major Projects and Paul Devitt from Capita, which has 
undertaken due diligence checks for the Council. 

The Chairperson reminded Members that the non-confidential parts of this meeting 
are being webcast and that footage will be retained on the Council’s website for six 
months, with a copy kept thereafter in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy. 

This item enabled pre-decision scrutiny of the report to Cabinet on the next phase in 
the Indoor Arena development. The scope of the scrutiny was to examine the 
recommendations to Cabinet, the financial assumptions in the report, whether there 
are any risks to the Council, the delivery strategy, timeline and the next steps. 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that this report takes the project to the next stage, Committee and Cabinet had 
previously visited the issue in February when Cabinet decided to move to outline 
business case, working with the owners of the preferred site, getting heads of terms 
agreement for the land necessary to deliver the arena project.  Now need to seek 
authority to enter into the rest of the undertaking and seek approval for full business 
case for Cabinet to consider the next stage via the procurement process.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the public information only;



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members made reference to the section on Climate Change Emergency and asked 
why there was no mention of the Eastern Bay Link Road.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that completion of the Eastern Bay Link Road was a political priority for the 
Administration, not only for the Arena but also for the Economic Development of the 
East of Cardiff.  Officers added that there are a few sentences in the Cabinet Report 
that reference avoiding traffic through the City Centre by using Strategic Road 
Networks, although Eastern Bay Link Road may not have been named.  The Cabinet 
Member reiterated Cabinet’s commitment to including a paragraph on Climate 
Change Emergency in every Cabinet Report.

Members made reference to the East to West transport links and asked if there was 
provision within the design for a stop to service the Indoor Arena.  Officers advised 
there was, the cross-rail which is to be an extension of the Metro to Cardiff Bay at the 
Flourish which was outside the Arena.  Members noted that elsewhere in the UK 
where there is a transport Hub at an Arena, Concerts finish after the last train, so this 
is something to be considered.

Members asked if the decision to not build the M4 Relief Road would have any 
impact on what has been developed regarding accessibility to the Arena.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that the Welsh Government have committed to alternatives to 
help ease the pressures around the Bryn Glass Tunnels.

The Chairperson advised Members that they are required to consider Appendices 1 
to 6 in a closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Accordingly, The Chairperson moved that Committee resolve to exclude the Public 
from the meeting at this point.   

RESOLVED: – 

I. that members of the public and the press leave the Committee room. The 
remainder of the item would be in closed session and the webcast would be 
paused and restarted at the end of the closed session.

II. that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way forward 
section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due course.

17 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

RESOLVED: to note the report.

18 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Members were advised that the Forward Work Programme sets out the items 
scheduled for the September and October Committee meetings.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Currently items for September were New Theatre operating model; Dumballs Road 
Regeneration; Library Strategy, International Sports Village; Cardiff Bay 
Regeneration and City Centre/Cardiff Bay linkages.

Items for October were as follows after some items had slipped: Indoor Arena; Music 
Strategy; Cultural Issues; Council Heritage Buildings.

Members were content with the amendments and for the forward work programme to 
be published. 
 

19 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

19 September 2019, Committee Room 4 County Hall, Cardiff.

The meeting terminated at 5.50 pm


